(d) to record the issuance of 10,200,000 shares of Chardan common stock for all the shares of State Harvest

(e)to eliminate the accumulated deficit (as adjusted for additional interest income per Item C) of Chardan as the
accounting acquiree under the reverse acquisition application of the purchase method of accounting

(f)Pro forma net income per share was calculated by dividing pro forma net income by the weighted average number
of shares outstanding as follows:

Year ended
December 31,

2004

Six months
ended June 30,

2005
Primary

Six Months
ended June 30,

2005
Diluted

Shares issued in the Transaction 10,200,000 10,200,000 10,200,000

Chardan weighted average shares 4,039,000 4,900,000 7,745,551
14,239,000 15,100,000 17,945,551

Options and warrants have not been considered in 2004 since the related exercise prices are in excess of the market
prices during the period.

F-29

Edgar Filing: Origin Agritech LTD - Form 8-K

124

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
June 30, 2005

State Harvest Chardan
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,495,656 $ 9,116 $ 20,974,761 (a) $ 17,729,533

(9,750,000) (b)
Investments held in trust 20,974,761 (20,974,761) (a) —
Due from related parties 34,164 34,164
Advances to growers 763,416 763,416
Advances to suppliers 448,039 448,039
Inventories 16,389,433 16,389,433
Income tax receivable 112,825 112,825
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 1,690,316 9,369 1,699,685
Total Current Assets 25,933,849 20,993,246 (9,750,000) 37,177,095

Land use rights, net 1,352,108 1,352,108
Plant and equipment, net 9,104,679 9,104,679
Equity investment 1,343,383 1,343,383
Acquired intangible assets, net 573,679 573,679
Deferred income tax assets 60,830 60,830
Other assets 777,282 777,282

Total assets $ 39,145,810 $ 20,993,246 $ (9,750,000) $ 50,389,056

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Short term borrowings $ 2,537,304 $ 2,537,304
Accounts payable 1,042,017 $ 1,042,017
Due to growers 1,312,149 1,312,149
Due to officers and related parties 1,595,908 10,170 250,000 (b) 1,856,078
Advances from customers 8,448,096 8,448,096
Advances from Stockholder 55,950 55,950
Deferred revenue —
Deferred interest 89,688 (89,688) (c) —
Other payables and accrued
expenses 1,392,487 520,644 1,913,131
Total Current Liabilities 16,327,961 676,452 160,312 17,164,725

Other long-term liabilities 574,132 574,132
Total Liabilities 16,902,093 676,452 160,312 17,738,857

Common stock subject to
redemption 4,103,450 (4,103,450) (c) —

Edgar Filing: Origin Agritech LTD - Form 8-K

125

Minority interests 507,384 507,384

Shareholders’ equity (deficiency):
Common stock 10,000 490 (10,000) (d) 1,510

1,020 (d)
Additional paid-in capital 12,082,402 17,163,483 4,103,450 (c) 22,497,374

(12,082,402) (d)
1,230,441 (b)(d)(e)

Retained earnings (accumulated
deficit) 9,643,931 (950,629) 89,688 (c) 9,643,931

860,941 (e)
Total shareholders’ equity 21,736,333 16,213,344 (5,806,862) 32,142,815

Total liabilities and shareholders’
equity $ 39,145,810 $ 20,993,246 $ (9,750,000) $ 50,389,056

F-30

Edgar Filing: Origin Agritech LTD - Form 8-K

126

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005

State Harvest Chardan
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 25,198,367 $ 25,198,367
Cost of revenues 15,699,995 15,699,995
Gross Profit 9,498,372 9,498,372
Operating expenses
Selling and marketing expenses 1,813,559 1,813,559
General and administrative expenses 1,751,143 $ 473,686 2,224,829
Research and development expenses 434,540 434,540
Total operating expenses 3,999,242 473,686 4,472,928
Income from operations 5,499,130 (473,686) 5,025,444
Interest expense (193,195) (193,195)
Interest in income 101,963 191,291 $ 48,143 (c) 341,397
Interest in affiliates 35,907 35,907
Other income 1,599 1,599
Income before income taxes and
minority
Interests 5,445,404 (282,395) 48,143 5,211,152
Income taxes 178,611 178,611
Income before minority interests 5,266,793 (282,395) 48,143 5,032,541
Minority interests (80,380) (80,380)

Net income (loss) $ 5,186,413 $ (282,395) $ 48,143 $ 4,952,161

Net income per share-basic $ 518.64 $ 0.06 (f) $ 0.33

Net income per share-diluted $ 518.64 $ 0.06 (f) $ 0.28

F-31

Edgar Filing: Origin Agritech LTD - Form 8-K

127

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

Pro Forma Pro forma
State Harvest Chardan Adjustments Combined

Revenues $ 36,430,799 $ 36,430,799
Cost of revenues 21,544,457 21,544,457
Gross Profit 14,886,342 14,886,342
Operating expenses
Selling and marketing expenses 2,463,576 2,463,576
General and administrative expenses 2,917,851 $ 834,182 3,752,033
Research and development expenses 818,416 818,416
Total operating expenses 6,199,843 834,182 7,034,025
Income from operations 8,686,499 (834,182) 7,852,317
Interest expense (100,425) (100,425)
Interest income 44,948 166,483 $ 41,545 (c) 252,976
Equity in earnings of associated
company 232,538 232,538
Other income 18,017 18,017
Income before income taxes and
minority
Interests 8,881,577 (667,699) 41,545 8,255,423
Income taxes 930,162 930,162
Income before minority interests 7,951,415 (667,699) 41,545 7,325,261
Minority interests (42,339) (42,339)

Net income (loss) $ 7,909,076 $ (667,699) $ (41,545) $ 7,282,922

Net income per share - basic and diluted $ 790.91 $ (0.17) (f) $ 0.51

F-32

Edgar Filing: Origin Agritech LTD - Form 8-K

128